
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC HEARING and SPECIAL MEETING 
of the 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
AGENDA 

 
BOA PUBLIC HEARING 

 
THE TOWN OF MESILLA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON TUESDAY, 
JULY 2, 2019 AT 10:00 A.M. IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE MESILLA TOWN HALL, 2231 AVENIDA DE 
MESILLA TO OBTAIN PUBLIC INPUT ON THE FOLLOWING:  

V19-002: Submitted by Chris Schaefer for Paul Miller; a request for a Variance to Chapter 18.65 (Signs) of 
the Mesilla Town Code to allow an off premises directory sign on a commercial property at the SE corner 
of Calle de Alvarez and Avenida de Mesilla (address to be assigned). Zoned: General Commercial (C) 
 
V19-003: Submitted by Robert Reynolds, a request for a Variance to Chapter 18.35 (Historical Residential 
Zone) to allow the construction of a carport within the required side setbacks of three feet for a property at 
2415 Calle de Parian. Zoned: Historical Residential (HR)  
 

ADJOURNMENT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 
BOA SPECIAL MEETING   

 
THE TOWN OF MESILLA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, WILL HOLD A SPECIAL MEETING ON TUESDAY, 
JULY 2, 2019 IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE PUBLIC HEARING IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE MESILLA 
TOWN HALL, 2231 AVENIDA DE MESILLA.  
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT BUSINESS 
Variance Decisions: 

V19-002: Submitted by Chris Schaefer for Paul Miller; a request for a Variance to Chapter 18.65 (Signs) of 
the Mesilla Town Code to allow an off premises directory sign on a commercial property at the SE corner 
of Calle de Alvarez and Avenida de Mesilla (address to be assigned). Zoned: General Commercial (C) 
 
V19-003: Submitted by Robert Reynolds, a request for a Variance to Chapter 18.35 (Historical Residential 
Zone) to allow the construction of a carport within the required side setbacks of three feet for a property at 
2415 Calle de Parian. Zoned: Historical Residential (HR)  
 

ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING 
 

NOTICE 

If you need an accommodation for a disability to enable you to fully participate in the hearing or meeting, please contact us at 524-3262 at least 48 
hours prior to the meeting.   

Posted on 6/17/19 at the following locations: Town Hall - 2231 Avenida de Mesilla; Public Safety Building - 2670 Calle de Parian; Mesilla 
Community Center - 2251 Calle de Santiago; Shorty’s Food Mart - 2290 Avenida de Mesilla; Ristramnn Chile Co. - 2531 Avenida de Mesilla and 
the U.S. Post Office - 2253 Calle de Parian. 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

BOA PUBLIC HEARING 
JULY 2, 2019 

 

CASE PRESENTATIONS 

V19-002 

V19-003 

  



 

 

 

 

 

BOA PUBLIC HEARING 

JULY 2, 2019 

 

V19-002 

PRESENTATION   



 
 
 
 

 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
PUBLIC HEARING 

JULY 2, 2019 
CASE V19-002 

 
V19-002: Submitted by Chris Schaefer; a request for a Variance to Chapter 18.65 (Signs) of the Mesilla Town 
Code to allow an off premises directory sign on a commercial property at the SE corner of Calle de Alvarez and 
Avenida de Mesilla (address to be assigned). Zoned: General Commercial (C) 
 
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: 
The applicant occupies part of a commercial building located in the commercial area behind the subject property. 
Currently, there is no indication or signage along Avenida de Mesilla that this commercial area exists or that there are 
commercial operations in the area. (This area is considered the “Mercado”, or commercial, area of Mesilla.) According to 
the applicant, very few people who visit Mesilla are even aware that this area exists, so he would like to install what 
would be, in essence, a directional sign that will be located on the property that is at the entrance to the area and will list 
the businesses in the Mercado area. (Attached is a photo of the proposed property where the sign would be located.)  The 
owner of the property is aware of this request, and has agreed to allow the sign on his property.  

 The proposed sign is shown in an attached diagram. 

The following are the portions of the Sign Code that address Directory and Development Identification Signs.  

18.65.165 Directory signs. 
A. A directory sign may be permitted for a building or development where there is more than one business or tenant. 
A directory sign may be a wall sign, projecting sign, or freestanding sign, provided the sign complies with all 
requirements for the type of sign. 
B. A directory sign shall be limited to 15 square feet in area for signs located in the Historical Commercial (H-C 
zone) zone and 25 square feet in area for signs located in the Commercial (C) zone. 
C. All directory signs shall be located on the premises where the businesses are located. 
D. A directory sign may list all businesses or only the building or development name. 
E. Each business may have one individual sign in addition to the identification on the directory sign, in accordance 
with the sign regulations and all other laws and ordinances. [Ord. 2008-04 § 10] 
 
18.65.170 Development identification signs. 
A development identification sign may be permitted at the entrance/exit to a commercial development to identify the 
development name and logo only. 
A. The structure of a development identification sign shall be no larger than 48 square feet in size, and have a height 
no higher than four feet. 
B. The actual sign portion of the development identification sign shall not exceed 25 square feet for the Commercial 
(C) zone, or 15 square feet for the Historic Commercial (H-C) zone. Area of the actual sign shall be determined by 
measuring the extent of the painted sign or graphic horizontally and vertically and calculating the area. [Ord. 2003-
05 § 5; prior code § 11-3-17] 
 

This sign request was originally heard by the PZHAC on May 20, 2019. The PZHAC determined that the proposed sign 
could be considered a “Development Identification Sign” which is allowed by the Code. However it is actually more of a 
“Directory Sign” because of its content, which will actually list the businesses on other properties in the Mercado area. 
The PZHAC determined that the proposed sign is actually needed to promote the Mercado area and voted to recommend 
approval of the request to the BOT. The BOT determined that the proposed sign is a directory sign that is normally not 
allowed by the Code because the businesses to be listed are on different properties, therefore a variance is be necessary 
before the proposed sign can be allowed. 

Consistency with the Code: 
The following sections of the Code apply specifically to this request: 
 
18.45.010  C – Commercial Zone Purpose.  
This zone is intended to provide for limited commercial enterprises. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-11.2.A] 
The property is currently vacant, however the potential use of the property for any of the uses allowed in the C zone 
will not change as a result of this variance or the construction of a directory sign on the property. The variance will not 
result in any new uses being allowed on the property that are not currently allowed in the C zone.   



 

 
18.85.040 Required showing for variance.  
Before any variance may be granted, it shall be shown: 

A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property. 
 The property is only one of only seven properties out of twenty-seven in the Mercado area that borders directly 

on Avenida de Mesilla. The applicant also does not believe that it is the intent of the Code to create a situation 
in which the Code unnecessarily limits the ability of a section of the Town to promote itself. 

 
B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by 

other property in the same vicinity and zone, and denied to the property in question. 
 Currently, only the seven properties that border Avenida de Mesilla can advertise their existence in the 

Mercado on Avenida de Mesilla, the other twenty properties in the Mercado not adjacent to Avenida de Mesilla 
are denied this right. This variance would allow these properties to have a sign along Avenida de Mesilla.  

 
C. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the 

property or improvements in the vicinity.  
 Allowing a directory sign for the Mercado area will not have any affects that are detrimental or injurious to the 

public welfare or to the well being of the Town. Actually, the results would probably be beneficial to the Town 
by increasing the potential for commercial properties in the Mercado that are not along Avenida de Mesilla to 
attract more customers, resulting in an increase of revenue to the Town.   

 
D. A nonconforming use of neighboring lands or structures shall not be considered grounds for the issuance of a 

variance. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-7.4] 
 This variance is not being requested because of any precedents set by any other lots, nor is it being requested to 

allow any special privileges to the applicant. 
 
Additionally, the applicant believes that the strict interpretation of the Code would be inconsistent with the general 
purpose of the Code (see the attached letter from the applicant further explaining his rationale for the variance). 
 

 
18.85.150 Setting hearings.  
All applications for variances, or special use permits as provided in this title, shall be set for public hearing by the 
planning commission or board of adjustment. The date of the first hearing shall be not less than 30 days nor more than 45 
days from the time of filing the application. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-9.5] 
The application was accepted by Staff as complete on May 28, 2019 (35 days prior to this hearing). 
 
18.85.160 Notices.  
Notice of time and place of public hearings for variance or special use permit may be given by posting one sign in front of 
the property and posting additional signs at 300-foot intervals for large properties with 600 feet or more frontage. The 
posted notice shall contain the heading “Notice of Proposed Variance,” “Special Permit” or “Notice of Proposed Special 
Permit,” in letters at least one inch in height. The notice shall also contain information about the location of the property, 
the proposed use and the time and place at which the public hearing will be held. All owners of property located within 
100 feet radius of the external boundaries of the property shall be notified by registered mail. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code 
§ 11-2-9.6] 
A sign meeting the requirements listed above was posted at the front of the property along Avenida de Mesilla. 
Additionally, there were ten separate property owners within 100 feet of the subject property (see attached notification 
map and letter) that were notified by Certified Main of the variance request. (There have been no negative responses 
from any of the notified property owners.) 

 
Impacts on the Surrounding Area: 
It does not appear that the requested variance will result in any changes to the eventual use of the property, nor will it 
result in any negative impacts to the surrounding area. 
 
Of the ten different property owners notified because they own property within one hundred feet of the properties 
involved in this variance (as required by Code Section 18.85.160 – Notices), there have been no negative responses to the 
request.  
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
Required Findings (in addition to other possible Findings resulting from the Public Hearing): 

• The Board of Adjustments (BOA) has jurisdiction to hear this request. 
• Notification requirements of the MTC have been met. 
• The requested variance to sign code should be allowed by the MTC. 
• Approval of the requested variance will not be detrimental to the Town of Mesilla. 
• The requirements of the MTC have been met with respect to granting variances. 
• Granting the variance will be consistent with the MTC. 
• Approval of the requested variance will not be detrimental to the Town of Mesilla. 

 
 
Attached is a resolution that may be used by the BOA if it is determined that the requested variance meets the 
requirements for approval. If the request does not meet the requirements listed, or there are issues or negative Findings 
brought up during the Public Hearing that negatively affect approval, then the request may be denied and a new resolution 
addressing any such new findings will be drafted.   







 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2019-02 

 
 
A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE PER 
ORDINANCE REGULATIONS OF THE MESILLA TOWN CODE. 
  
 
 WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS held a Public Hearing on March 26, 2019, to receive public input 
on a proposed Variance to Chapter 18.65 (Signs) of the Mesilla Town Code to allow an off premises directory sign on a 
commercial property at the SE corner of Calle de Alvarez and Avenida de Mesilla (address to be assigned);  and 

 
WHEREAS, staff sent certified notifications of the Variance request to the property owners within 100 feet of the 

property; and 
 
WHEREAS, staff posted an orange public notice sign for the Variance request on the property as required per 

MTC Section 18.85.160; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS took input from the public about the proposed Variance at a 
Public Hearing held July 2, 2019; and 
 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Chris Schaefer, would like to install an off premises directory sign on the above listed 
property; and 

  
WHEREAS, Section 18.65.165(C) of the MTC requires that all directory signs shall be located on the premises 

where the businesses are located; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS found that the strict interpretation of the Sign Code would not be 
in the best interest of the Town; and  
 
 WHEREAS, allowing the proposed directory sign will be beneficial to the Mercado area as well as to the Town; 
and  
 

WHEREAS, the commercial use of the property, which is currently vacant, will not be changed; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS found that the proposed Variance is not detrimental to the Town 

of Mesilla;  
 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF ADJUSMENTS for the Town of Mesilla that the 
recommendation is made to the Board of Trustees for approval of the requested Variance for an off premises directory 
sign to be installed on  a commercial property at the SE corner of Calle de Alvarez and Avenida de Mesilla. 
 
PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this 2nd day of July, 2019. 
 
 
        ________________________ 
        Carlos Arzabal, Chairman 
        TOWN OF MESILLA 
        BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS  
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Larry Shannon 
Community Development Coordinator 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

PUBLIC HEARING 
JULY 2, 2019 

CASE V19-003 
 
 
 
V19-003: Submitted by Robert Reynolds, a request for a Variance to Chapter 18.35 (Historical Residential Zone) 
to allow the construction of a carport within the required side setbacks of three feet for a property at 2415 Calle de 
Parian. Zoned: Historical Residential (HR) 
 
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: 
 
Staff Analysis: 
The applicant would like to construct a wood frame carport of a driveway located along the west property line of the property. The 
carport will be even with and attached to a two car garage that is part of the existing dwelling and was built on the property line. There 
is a rock wall that is built on the property line along the driveway. The applicant intends to build the carport on the inside of the rock 
wall. The carport will actually be out 1.5 feet from the property line. However, Section 18.35.060(B) of the MTC requires that all new 
construction be setback a minimum of three feet from the property line. The applicant would like a variance to this setback 
requirement due to the fact that a three foot setback would result in the west uprights of the carport being in the middle of the 
driveway and blocking one of the garage doors. According to the applicant, the edge of the carport needs to be even with the edge of 
the garage door.  
 
The dwelling and the garage were built before the Town adopted the current setback requirements for the property. According to the 
applicant, the fact that there are now setback requirements creates a hardship that did not exist when the dwelling was built. 
 
The dwelling is listed in the historical Register for the Town (see attached sheets). According to the Register, the dwelling was built in 
the 1950’s and was not considered to have any historical or architectural significance to the area. Additionally, the register considered 
the dwellings architectural contribution to the area to be “negative”. There appear to have been several changes to the dwelling that 
have taken place since the dwelling was included in the Register that have brought the appearance of the dwelling more in line with 
the appearance of other more historical dwellings in Mesilla. The proposed carport will be completed to complement this appearance 
and does not appear to be out of character with those changes and will not negatively affect the character of the dwelling or the area.    
 
Estimated Cost: @ $2200.00 
   
Consistency with the Code:  
The following sections of the Code apply specifically to this request: 
 
18.35.010 HR Zone Purpose. 
The purpose of this zone is to provide for the protection of those residential sections of the town that are worth preserving 
because of historical, cultural and aesthetic or architectural interest. All remodeling or new structures must be compatible 
with established architectural styles and design elements as outlined in the town’s “Guidelines and Criteria for 
Preservation and Development” manual and approved by the commission and board of trustees. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior 
code § 11-2-11.4.A] 
The property is currently occupied by a site built residence that is in the Historical Register for the Town. Since the 
proposed carport will be built according to the “Guidelines and Criteria for Preservation and Development”, the 
variance will not result in any new structures being allowed on the property that will be out of character with the 
overall historical character of the area.    
 
18.35.060 Yards. 
Requires approval by commission. 

A. For all structures, side and rear yard must be at least seven feet unless structure meets UBC fire-resistive 
requirements. 

B.  In addition to subsection (A) of this section, a minimum setback of three feet in all yards is required for all newly 
constructed buildings. [Ord. 2001-04 § 2; Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-11.4.F] 

 Since the setback requirements were created after the construction of the dwelling and the garage, this has 
created a hardship in that all new construction on the existing structures is severely limited.  

 
 



 

18.85.040 Required showing for variance.  
Before any variance may be granted, it shall be shown: 

A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property. 
 The property is a small property. The garage was built according to the setback requirements that existed at the 

time, and made the most of the room on the property. The location of the proposed carport is based on the 
location of the existing garage, but becaue the setback requirements have changed, the carport cannot be built 
under the new requirements.  

B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by 
other property in the same vicinity and zone, and denied to the property in question. 

 There are numerous other properties in the area, especially along Calle de Parian, that have setbacks smaller 
than three feet. The requested setbacks would not be out of character with these properties.  

C. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the 
property or improvements in the vicinity.  

 Since there are already similar setbacks in the area that have been there historically, allowing this variance to 
setbacks would not necessarily be detrimental or injurious to the public welfare a directory sign for the 
Mercado area will not have any affects that are detrimental or injurious to the public welfare. However, due to 
the proximity of the proposed carport to the neighboring dwelling, there could be negative impacts to the 
neighboring property resulting from drainage or impacts to privacy.    

D. A nonconforming use of neighboring lands or structures shall not be considered grounds for the issuance of a 
variance. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-7.4] 

 According to the applicant, this variance is not being requested because of any precedents set by any other lots, 
nor is it being requested to allow any special privileges to the applicant. 

 
18.85.150 Setting hearings.  
All applications for variances, or special use permits as provided in this title, shall be set for public hearing by the 
planning commission or board of adjustment. The date of the first hearing shall be not less than 30 days nor more than 45 
days from the time of filing the application. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-9.5] 
The application was accepted by Staff as complete on May 28, 2019 (33 days prior to this hearing). 
 
18.85.160 Notices.  
Notice of time and place of public hearings for variance or special use permit may be given by posting one sign in front of 
the property and posting additional signs at 300-foot intervals for large properties with 600 feet or more frontage. The 
posted notice shall contain the heading “Notice of Proposed Variance,” “Special Permit” or “Notice of Proposed Special 
Permit,” in letters at least one inch in height. The notice shall also contain information about the location of the property, 
the proposed use and the time and place at which the public hearing will be held. All owners of property located within 
100 feet radius of the external boundaries of the property shall be notified by registered mail. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code 
§ 11-2-9.6] 
A sign meeting the requirements listed above was posted at the front of the property at the intersection of Calle de 
Parian and Calle Tercera.  Additionally, there were ten separate property owners within 100 feet of the subject property 
(see attached notification map and letter) that were notified by Certified Main of the variance request. (There have 
been two negative responses from any of the notified property owners.) 

 
Impacts on the Surrounding Area: 
Of the ten different property owners notified because they own property within one hundred feet of the properties 
involved in this variance (as required by Code Section 18.85.160 – Notices), there have been two negative responses to 
the request.  
 
One of the negative responses was from the neighboring property owner to the west. The concern expressed was that the 
existing garage and wall actually encroached over the property line and were partly on the neighbor’s property. According 
to the neighbor, the carport would result in an encroachment also. Additionally, the neighbor expressed concerns over the 
drainage of the carport onto his property or into the street adjacent to his property; as well the fact that the proximity of 
the carport to his dwelling could affect his privacy. 
 
The second concern was expressed by the neighbor across Calle de Parian to the north, who is also a PZHAC 
Commissioner. Her concern was that allowing the carport to be built so close to the property line would create a sense of 
high density development in the area, which would be out of character with the area.  
 
There were no other comments.      
 



 

 
 
 
Required Findings (in addition to other possible Findings resulting from the Public Hearing): 

• The Board of Adjustments (BOA) has jurisdiction to hear this request. 
• Notification requirements of the MTC have been met. 
• The requested variance to setbacks should be allowed by the MTC. 
• Approval of the requested variance will not be detrimental to the Town of Mesilla. 
• The requirements of the MTC have been met with respect to granting variances. 
• Granting the variance will be consistent with the MTC. 
• Approval of the requested variance will not be detrimental to the Town of Mesilla. 

 
 
Attached is a resolution that may be used by the BOA if it is determined that the requested variance meets the 
requirements for approval. If the request does not meet the requirements listed, or there are issues or negative Findings 
brought up during the Public Hearing that negatively affect approval, then the request may be denied and a new resolution 
addressing any such new findings will be drafted.   



 

 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2019-02 
 
 
A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE PER 
ORDINANCE REGULATIONS OF THE MESILLA TOWN CODE. 
  
 
 WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS held a Public Hearing on July 2, 2019, to receive public input on 
a proposed Variance to setbacks to allow a carport to be constructed lees than three feet from a property line on a property 
at 2415 Calle de Parian in the Town of Mesilla, NM; and  

 
WHEREAS, staff sent certified notifications of the Variance request to the property owners within 100 feet of the 

property; and 
 
WHEREAS, staff posted an orange public notice sign for the Variance request on the property as required per 

MTC Section 18.85.160; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS took input from the public about the proposed Variance at a 
Public Hearing held July 2, 2019; and 
 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Robert Reynolds, would like to install a carport within three feet of the property line 
on the above listed property; and 

  
WHEREAS, Section 18.65.165(C) of the MTC requires that all directory signs shall be located on the premises 

where the businesses are located; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS found that the strict interpretation of the Sign Code would not be 
in the best interest of the Town; and  
 
 WHEREAS, allowing the proposed directory sign will be beneficial to the Mercado area as well as to the Town; 
and  
 

WHEREAS, the commercial use of the property, which is currently vacant, will not be changed; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS found that the proposed Variance is not detrimental to the Town 

of Mesilla;  
 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF ADJUSMENTS for the Town of Mesilla that the 
recommendation is made to the Board of Trustees for approval of the requested Variance for an off premises directory 
sign to be installed on  a commercial property at the SE corner of Calle de Alvarez and Avenida de Mesilla. 
 
PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this 2nd day of July, 2019. 
 
 
        ________________________ 
        Carlos Arzabal, Chairman 
        TOWN OF MESILLA 
        BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS  
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Larry Shannon 
Community Development Coordinator 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
ACTION FORM 

JULY 2, 2019 
CASE V19-002 

 
(Decision to be based on information presented by Staff and input from the Public Hearing) 

 
V19-002: Submitted by Chris Schaefer; a request for a Variance to Chapter 18.65 (Signs) of the Mesilla Town 
Code to allow an off premises directory sign on a commercial property at the SE corner of Calle de Alvarez and 
Avenida de Mesilla (address to be assigned). Zoned: General Commercial (C) 
  
Staff Analysis: 
The proposed request was presented during the Public Hearing held earlier, as well as discussed during this 
meeting. 
 
If it is determined that the proposed variance will be acceptable and will not result in negative impacts to the 
Town or the surrounding properties, the BOA should approve the request based on the Findings stated below. 
 
If, on the other hand, it is determined that the proposed variance will not be acceptable, or will result in negative 
impacts to the Town or surrounding properties, and no other solution can be reached, then the BOA should 
either postpone the request further until the applicant can return with a proposal that meets the standards set 
forth by the BOA; or the BOA should deny the request based on the request not meeting any or all of the 
Findings as listed.  
 
Consistency with the Code:  
The BOA will need to determine that the proposed variance will be consistent with the Code for granting 
variances, as well as meeting the zoning requirements for this property.  
 
Findings: 

• The BOA has jurisdiction to review and approve this request. 
• The BOA has determined that approval of the requested variance will meet the purpose of the Code.  
• The BOA has determined that the proposed work meets all applicable Code requirements. 

 
BOA OPTIONS: 
1.  Approve The variance as requested.  
2.  Approve the variance with conditions.  
3.  Reject the variance request. 
 
BOA ACTION: 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
ACTION FORM 

JULY 2, 2019 
CASE V19-002 

 
(Decision to be based on information presented by Staff and input from the Public Hearing) 

 
V19-002: Submitted by Chris Schaefer; a request for a Variance to Chapter 18.65 (Signs) of the Mesilla Town 
Code to allow an off premises directory sign on a commercial property at the SE corner of Calle de Alvarez and 
Avenida de Mesilla (address to be assigned). Zoned: General Commercial (C) 
  
Staff Analysis: 
The proposed request was presented during the Public Hearing held earlier, as well as discussed during this 
meeting. 
 
If it is determined that the proposed variance will be acceptable and will not result in negative impacts to the 
Town or the surrounding properties, the BOA should approve the request based on the Findings stated below. 
 
If, on the other hand, it is determined that the proposed variance will not be acceptable, or will result in negative 
impacts to the Town or surrounding properties, and no other solution can be reached, then the BOA should 
either postpone the request further until the applicant can return with a proposal that meets the standards set 
forth by the BOA; or the BOA should deny the request based on the request not meeting any or all of the 
Findings as listed.  
 
Consistency with the Code:  
The BOA will need to determine that the proposed variance will be consistent with the Code for granting 
variances, as well as meeting the zoning requirements for this property.  
 
Findings: 

• The BOA has jurisdiction to review and approve this request. 
• The BOA has determined that approval of the requested variance will meet the purpose of the Code.  
• The BOA has determined that the proposed work meets all applicable Code requirements. 

 
BOA OPTIONS: 
1.  Approve The variance as requested.  
2.  Approve the variance with conditions.  
3.  Reject the variance request. 
 
BOA ACTION: 
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